

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1849.

╲┉╱┉╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

. **Augusta:** WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1849.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1849.

North Yarmouth its proportion of the value so determined, ac-

Committee authorized to make a final adjustment of all matters pending between said towns,

School district No. 10 to belong to Yarmouth. SECT. 12.

Representative district. wise dispose of the same. SECT. 13. The said towns shall constitute a district for the choice of one representative to the legislature of the state, until otherwise provided by law.

North Yarmouth, which lies below the boundary line herein described, shall be and constitute a school district in Yarmouth, and said district, together with said district number ten, shall and may hold and use in common the school house and lot now belonging to said district number ten, until they shall other-

All that part of school district number ten, in

[Approved August 8, 1849.]

Chapter 265.

An act respecting school district number six in Cherryfield.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The inhabitants of district number six in Cherryfield, are hereby authorized, at their annual district meeting, to raise such sum of money, in addition to their proportion of the school money raised by the town, as may be deemed necessary for the support of public schools within said district; but the amount so raised, by the district in any year, shall not exceed

Authorized to raise additional sum of money for support of public schools.

cording to the valuation aforesaid; and the payments for said farm, in either case, shall be made within six months from the time allowed for the election aforesaid. Until the expiration of said three months from the date of said award, the town property mentioned in this section, shall be in the care of the selectmen of North Yarmouth, for the use and benefit of the inhabitants of said towns as heretofore. The said committee shall also determine what sum, if any, ought to be paid by the town of Yarmouth to the town of North Yarmouth, for the purpose of making a just and final apportionment of the expense of putting in good repair and supporting the bridges north of the boundary line described in this act, also all privileges and burdens, that justice may be done between the towns; and the sum so awarded shall be a gross amount, in full discharge of all liability for each expense, and shall be paid within six months from the date of said award.

360

Снар. 265.

Снар. 266. one half of the amount apportioned to said district from the school money raised by the town for the same year.

How assessed The money so raised by the inhabitants of said SECT. 2. and collected. district shall be assessed and collected in the same manner as is now provided for the assessment and collection of school district taxes.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and SECT. 3. after its approval by the governor.

[Approved August 8, 1849.]

Chapter 266.

An act to incorporate the Atlantic and Pacific Mining, Lumbering and Trading Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Ephraim Moulton, Leonard Jones, Ira Pitman, Corporators. William W. Cozzens, William E. Small, C. C. Wingate, Henry Hill, E. P. Greenleaf, Thomas Rice, H. M. Hyde, Benjamin Coffin, David Bugbee, Sharon Cross, Augustus Varnum, Leonard G. McKenney, S. B. Clements, with their associates and successors, are constituted and made a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Atlantic and Pacific Mining, Lumbering and Trading Company, with power to sue and be sued, to have a common seal, and to make such by-laws for the due regulation of said company as may be deemed necessary, provided they be not repugnant to the laws of this state, and to have all the powers and privileges and be subject to all the duties and liabilities set forth in the seventy-sixth chapter of the revised statutes of this state.

Said corporation may take and hold such real and May hold real and in d personal SECT. 2. personal estate not exceeding two hundred thousand dollars, as estate. may be necessary and proper for establishing and prosecuting the object and purposes of their incorporation.

[Approved August 9, 1849.]

Corporate name,

Privileges, duties and liabilities.